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FORM 9

(Refer rules 15 & 16)
List of Applications for inclusion of name received in Form 6

 

Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
CHALAKKUDY

Revision identity

1. Listnumber@ 2.Period of receipt of applications (covered in this list) From date
07/01/2026

To date
07/01/2026

3. Place of hearing *

Serial number$
of application

Date of receipt Name of claimant Name of
Father/Mother/
Husband and 

(Relationship)#

Place of 
residence

Date of 
hearing*

Time of
hearing*

1 2 3 4 5 6(a) 6(b)

1 07/01/2026 Sharafudeen M Moideenkutty (FTHR) 20, Westdivision, 
Roppamattam, 

Malakapara, Athirapilly, 
Malakapara, 680721, 

Chalakudy

  

2 07/01/2026 ELIZABETH JOY THAKKOLKARAN 
PAUL JOY (HSBN)

THAKKOLKARAN 
HOUSE, PERAMBRA, 

KODAKARA, 
PERAMBRA, 680689, 

CHALAKUDY

  

3 07/01/2026 Navya Menon Vijayalakshmi  M 
(MTHR)

Mullappillil house, 
Kundoor, 

Thirumukkulam, 
Kundoor, 680734, 

Chalakudy

  

4 07/01/2026 THAKKOLKARAN 
PAUL JOY

THAKKOLKARAN 
OUSEPH PAUL (FTHR)

58 B 
THAKKOLKARAN 
HO, PERAMBRA, 

KODAKARA, 
PERAMBRA, 680689, 

CHALAKUDY

  



Jan 8, 2026, 1:00 AM

Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
CHALAKKUDY

Revision identity

5 07/01/2026 ULLASAN N U Unnichekkan (FTHR) Palliyil, Maramkode, 
Kuttichira, Kuttichira, 

680724, Chalakudy

  

6 07/01/2026 Shamseena K A Asharaf (FTHR) Karipakulam, 
Kanalppalam,Vellikulangara, 

Kuttichira, 
Vellikulangara, 680699, 

Chalakudy

  

7 07/01/2026 ROSY JOSEPH JOSEPH (HSBN) 11/84B,PAREKUDIYIL 
HOUSE, TAKKION 

NAGAR,NORTH 
CHALAKUDY, 
CHALAKUDY, 
CHALAKUDY, 

680307, CHALAKUDY

  

8 07/01/2026 ANITHA GIREESAN (HSBN) 24/306 ATTUPURAM 
HOUSE, R S ROAD , 
GREEN GARDEN, 

CHALAKUDI, 
CHALAKUDI, 680307, 

CHALAKUDY

  

9 07/01/2026 A D JACOB DEVASSY (FTHR) ARAKKAL HOUSE, 
KORATTY, 
KORATTY, 

KORATTY P O, 
680308, CHALAKUDY

  

10 07/01/2026 CHINJU JOHN JEESON (HSBN) KAITHARATH 
MANAPURAM 

HOUSE, 
VETTUKADADAVU, 

MELUR, MELUR, 
680311, 

CHALAKKUDY

  

11 07/01/2026 MERCY T V VARGHESE M P 
(HSBN)

MALAYIL, 
MANAKULANGARA, 

KODAKARA, 
MANAKULANGARA, 
680684, CHALAKUDY
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Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
CHALAKKUDY

Revision identity

12 07/01/2026 AJAI P JOSEPH JOSEPH (FTHR) 11/84B,PAREKUDIYIL 
HOUSE, TAKKION 

NAGAR,NORTH 
CHALAKUDY, 
CHALAKUDY, 
CHALAKUDY, 

680307, CHALAKUDY

  

13 07/01/2026 NAVNEETH DENNIS 
VETTIYADAN 

DENNY THOMAS V 
(FTHR)

VETTIYADAN 
HOUSE, ANNANAD, 

KALLUR 
VADAKKUMMURI, 
ANNANAD, 680309, 

CHALAKUDY

  

14 07/01/2026 UNNIKRISHNAN VELAYUDHAN 
(FTHR)

EDAKKAMADATHIL, 
MOTHIRAKKANNY, 

PARIYARAM, 
MOTHIRAKKANNY, 
680724, CHALAKUDY

  

15 07/01/2026 C M Rajendran Jeeba  K M (WIFE) Chirackal House, Potta, 
Perambra, V R Puram, 

680722, Chalakudy

  

16 07/01/2026 ANJU P P ANOOP  P V  (HSBN) POOVATHIKARA 
HOUSE, 

KUNDUKUZHIPADAM, 
KUTTICHIRA, 

KUTTICHIRA, 680724, 
CHALAKUDY

  

17 07/01/2026 PANKAJAVALLI UNNIKRISHNAN 
(HSBN)

EDAKKAMADATHIL, 
MOTHIRAKKANNY, 

PARIYARAM, 
MOTHIRAKKANNY, 
680724, CHALAKUDY

  

18 07/01/2026 VEENA M DEVASSY SHAIJU ITTOOP K 
(HSBN)

KOONAMMAVU 
HOUSE, KHANNA 

NAGAR, KORATTY, 
KINFRA PARK P O, 

680309, CHALAKUDY
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Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
CHALAKKUDY

Revision identity

19 07/01/2026 ANTONY P Y YOHANNAN (FTHR) 473  PATTATH 
HOUSE, 

CHANDANAKUNNU, 
KODASSERY, 

KODASSERY, 680721, 
CHALAKUDY

  

20 07/01/2026 SHAIJU ITTOOP K ITTOOP (FTHR) KOONAMMAVU 
HOUSE, KHANNA 

NAGAR, KORATTY, 
KINFRA PARK P O, 

680309, CHALAKUDY

  

21 07/01/2026 POULOSE V A V P AUGUSTHY 
(FTHR)

1/24-A VADASSERY 
HOUSE, ANAMAL 

ROAD VIEW, 
PARIYARAM, 

PARIYARAM, 680721, 
CHALAKUDY

  

22 07/01/2026 SEEMA POULOSE POULOSE V A (HSBN) 1/24-A VADASSERY 
HOUSE, ANAMALA 

ROAD VIEW, 
PARIYARAM, 

PARIYARAM, 680721, 
CHALAKUDY

  

23 07/01/2026 Arjun Shaju Shaju P K (FTHR) Puthenpurackal House, 
Pushpagiri, Melur, 
Koovakkattukunnu, 
680311, Chalakudy

  

24 07/01/2026 JINAN LAKSHMANAN 
NADAR (FTHR)

PONGUVILA 
PUTHENBANGLOW, 

CHALAKUDY, 
CHALAKUDY, 

CHALAKUDI P O, 
680307, CHALAKUDY

  

25 07/01/2026 STELVIN VARGHESE VARGHESE (FTHR) KIZHAKUDEN, 
KUTTIKAD, 

PARIYARAM, 
KUTTIKAD, 680724, 

CHALAKUDY
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Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
CHALAKKUDY

Revision identity

26 07/01/2026 ASWIN KRISHNA  ANOOP P P (FTHR) PARAMBIKADAN 
HOUSE, V R PURAM 
P O, CHALAKUDY, V 

R PURAM, 680722, 
CHALAKUDY

  

27 07/01/2026 AAGNA  POULOSE POULOSE V A (FTHR) 1/24-A VADASSERY 
HOUSE, ANAMALA 

ROAD VIEW, 
PARIYARAM, 

PARIYARAM, 680721, 
CHALKUDY

  

28 07/01/2026 ALAINA POULOSE POULOSE V A (FTHR) 1/24-A VADASSERY 
HOUSE, ANAMALA 

ROAD VIEW, 
PARIYARAM, 

PARIYARAM, 680721, 
CHALAKUDY

  

29 07/01/2026 ARUN P JOSEPH JOSEPH (FTHR) 11/84B,PAREKUDIYIL 
HOUSE, TAKKION 

NAGAR,NORTH 
CHALAKUDY, 
CHALAKUDY, 
CHALAKUDY, 

680307, CHALAKUDY

  

30 07/01/2026 SUKUMARAN  A P PARAMESWARAN 
(FTHR)

481/A ARANGATH, 
KURUPPAM, 

KUNNAPPILLY, 
KUNNAPPILLY, 

680311, CHALAKUDY

  

31 07/01/2026 ANITHA JINAN (HSBN) PONGUVILA 
PUTHENBANGLOW, 

CHALAKUDY, 
CHALAKUDY, 

CHALAKUDI P O, 
680307, CHALAKUDY
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Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
CHALAKKUDY

Revision identity

32 07/01/2026 NIGHIL KRISHNA  ANOOP P P (FTHR) PARAMBIKADAN 
HOUSE, V R PURAM 
P O, CHALAKUDY, V 

R PURAM, 680722, 
CHALAKUDY

  

33 07/01/2026 KOUSALYA SUKUMARAN (HSBN) 481/A ARANGATH, 
KURUPPAM, 

KUNNAPPILLY, 
KUNNAPPILLY, 

680311, CHALAKUDY

  

34 07/01/2026 AJAY K V VINAYAN K V (FTHR) Kallittamkuzhi House, 
Kuruppam, Poolany, 
Melur, Kunnappilly, 
680311, Chalakudy

  

35 07/01/2026 Josmy Jose Raju Joseph Pallath 
(HSBN)

Pallath (House), 
Cheruvaloor, Koratty, 
Cheruvaloor, 680308, 

Chalakudy

  

36 07/01/2026 JOSE  ANTONY N U ANTONY (FTHR) NETTIKKADAN 
HOUSE, 

SANTHIPURAM, 
CHALAKKUDY, 

MELOOR P O, 680311, 
CHALAKKUDY

  

37 07/01/2026 CHANDRADEV P ANEESH P P (FTHR) PARAMBIKKATTIL 
HOUSE, V R PURAM  
P O, CHALAKUDY, V 

R PURAM, 680722, 
CHALAKUDY

  

38 07/01/2026 ARJUNAN C R RAJENDRAN C M 
(FTHR)

CHIRACKAL HOUSE, 
Urumbankunnu, 

Perambra, V R Puram, 
680722, Chalakudy
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Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
CHALAKKUDY

Revision identity

39 07/01/2026 JAMEELA AISHA (MTHR) MUTHIRITHIPARAMBIL 
HOUSE, NEAR 
PANAMPILLY 

COLLEGE, POTTA, 
POTTA, 680722, 
CHALAKUDY

  

40 07/01/2026 VINAYAN K V VELAYUDHAN 
(FTHR)

Kallittamkuzhi House, 
Kuruppam,Poolany, 
Melur, Kunnappilly, 
680311, Chalakudy

  

41 07/01/2026 DEVANANDU P ANEESH P P (FTHR) PARAMBIKKATTIL 
HOUSE, V R PURAM 
P O, CHALAKUDY, V 

R PURAM, 680722, 
CHALAKUDY

  

42 07/01/2026 AJMAL M A JAMEELA AZEEZ 
(MTHR)

MUTHIRITHIPARAMBIL 
HOUSE, NEAR 
PANAMPILLY 

COLLEGE, POTTA, 
POTTA, 680722, 
CHALAKUDY

  

43 07/01/2026 ROSE  THEJUS JOSE  ANTONY 
(HSBN)

NETTIKKADAN 
HOUSE, 

SANTHIPURAM, 
CHALAKUDY, 

MELUR, 690311, 
CHALAKUDY

  

44 07/01/2026 SALIHA K M ABUTHAHIR A S 
(HSBN)

ARACKAL, 
KORATTY, 

KORATTY, KINFRA 
PARK P O, 680309, 

CHALAKKUDY

  

45 07/01/2026 FILOMINA Vinayan K V (HSBN) Kallittamkuzhi, 
Kuruppam,Poolani, 
Melur, Kunnappilly, 
680311, Chalakudy
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Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
CHALAKKUDY

Revision identity

46 07/01/2026 NIMISHA SHABEEK SHABEEK (HSBN) 14/255 VETTUKKAL 
HOUSE, NEAR 
PANAMPILLY 

COLLEGE, POTTA, 
POTTA, 680722, 
CHALAKUDY

  

47 07/01/2026 Suryaprakash Joshy Usha Joshy (MTHR) Thadathipadath House, 
North Chalakudy, 

Chalakudy, Chalakudy, 
680307, Chalakudy

  

48 07/01/2026 KUSUMAVATHI 
ANOOP 

ANOOP (HSBN) 30/82 KIDANGAN 
HOUSE, I Q ROAD, 

CHALAKUDY, 
CHALAKUDY, 

680307, CHALAKUDY

  

49 07/01/2026 VINOOP K V Vinayan K V (FTHR) Kallittamkuzhi, 
Kuruppam,Poolany, 
Melur, Kunnappilly, 
680311, Chalakudy

  

50 07/01/2026 ANVAR K S K M SULAIMAN 
(FTHR)

KARAPPAMVEETTL 
HOUSE, 

VELLIKULANGARA, 
VELLIKULANGARA, 
VELLIKULANGARA 

P O, 680699, 
CHALAKUDY

  

51 07/01/2026 ANGEL DAVIS DAVIS P L (FTHR) PALIYAKKARA 
HOUSE, PERAMBRA, 

KODAKARA, 
PERAMBRA, 680689, 

CHALAKUDY

  

52 07/01/2026 SANIA SHAIJU SHAIJU P D (FTHR) PUTHENPURACKAL 
HOUSE, ELINJIPRA, 

PARIYARAM, 
ELINJIPRA P O, 

680721, CHALAKUDY
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Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
CHALAKKUDY

Revision identity

53 07/01/2026 SAJNA BEEGAM SHINU  C L (HSBN) CHEMPOTHUMPARAMBIL 
HOUSE, KAVIL, 

KODAKARA, 
KODAKARA, 680684, 

CHALAKUDY

  

54 07/01/2026 Kabeer M Amina H (OTHR) 258, Lower Division, 
Malakapara, Malakapara 
Po, 680721, Chalakkudy

  

55 07/01/2026 SHINY GEORGE P V GEORGE (HSBN) PATHAPPILLY 
HOUSE, VAZHICHAL, 

KORATTY, 
KORATTY SOUTH P 

O, 680308, 
CHALAKUDY

  

56 07/01/2026 P V GEORGE P P VARGHESE 
(FTHR)

PATHAPPILLY 
HOUSE, VAZHICHAL, 

KORATTY, 
KORATTY SOUTH P 

O, 680308, 
CHALAKUDY

  

57 07/01/2026 ATHIRA V S SHOBAK A V (HSBN) ANGADIPARAMBIL 
HOUSE, 

KOODAPUZHA, 
CHALAKUDI, P O 

CHALAKUDI, 680307, 
MUKUNDAPURAM

  

58 07/01/2026 BASIL SHAJU Shaju Isak (FTHR) Kunnappilly House, 
Peelarmuzhy, 

Kuttichira, Kuttichira, 
680724, Chalakudy

  

59 07/01/2026 Raju Joseph Pallath Joseph P P (FTHR) Pallath (House), 
Cheruvaloor, Koratty, 
Cheruvaloor, 608308, 

Chalakudy
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Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
CHALAKKUDY

Revision identity

60 07/01/2026 ATHIL MUHAMMED SHABU T M (FTHR) 12/361 
THEMALIPARAMBIL 

HOUSE, 
KOODAPUZHA, 
CHALAKUDY, 
CHALAKUDY, 

680307, CHALAKUDY

  

61 07/01/2026 Gigy Paul Paul  K O (HSBN) Kizhakinedath - House, 
Meloor, Meloor, 
Meloor, 680311, 

Chalakuudy

  

62 07/01/2026 JAYASREE  C NAIR MALATHY  C (MTHR) CHENGANATTUPARAMBIL 
HOUSE, KAVIL, 

KODAKARA, 
KODAKARA, 680684, 

CHALAKUDY

  

63 07/01/2026 NANDHANA 
RADHAKRISHNAN 

RADHAKRISHNAN 
(FTHR)

ELATTU HOUSE, 
KATHIKKUDAM, 

KADUKUTTY, 
KATHIKUDAM P O, 

680308, CHALAKKUDI

  

64 07/01/2026 SIJI BIJU (HSBN) AKKAMPARAMBIL 
HOUSE, 

MARAMKODE, 
CHALAKUDY, 

CHATTIKULAM, 
680721, CHALAKUDY

  

65 07/01/2026 CELIN SIMETHY XAVIAR SEBASTIAN 
(HSBN)

MALLAMAYIPARAMBIL, 
KADUKUTTY, 

KALLUR 
VADAKKUMMURI, 

KADUKUTTY, 
680309, CHALKUDY

  

66 07/01/2026 Suresh Rajapandian (FTHR) XVII/525A, 
KALARIKKAL 

HOUSE, MURINGUR 
THEKKUMMURI, 

KORATTY, 680308, 
MUKUNDAPURAM
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Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
CHALAKKUDY

Revision identity

67 07/01/2026 MUHMMED 
ASHARAF 

KAVUNGAL 

KAVUNGAL 
MUHMMED UMMER 

(FTHR)

KAVUNGAL HOUSE, 
KOODAPUZHA, 
CHALAKUDI, 

CHALAKUDI P O, 
680307, CHALAKUDI

  

68 07/01/2026 JOYAL JAISON JAISON K P (FTHR) KUTTIKKADAN 
HOUSE, MOONJELI 
WEST CHALAKUDI, 

CHALAKUDI, 
CHALAKUDI, 680307, 

CHALAKUDI

  

69 07/01/2026 Jasni C J Jayarajan (FTHR) Chittezhath House, 
Vallappady, Kodakara, 

Kodakara, 680684, 
Chalakkudy

  

70 07/01/2026 RAMSEENA M R ASHIK M B (HSBN) 121, 
MADHIRAPPILLY 

HOUSE, 
KOCHUKADAVU, 
KOCHUKADAVU, 

MALA, ERAVATHUR, 
680734, CHALAKUDY

  

71 07/01/2026 SUNNY DAVIS DEVASSY  G.P (FTHR) GOPURAN, Perumby, 
KORATTY, 

KORATTY EAST PO, 
680308, CHALAKUDI

  

72 07/01/2026 Varghesh Maliyekkal 
Thomas 

Annie Thomas (MTHR) Maliyekkal House, 
Health Centre Road, 

Kanakamala, 
Kanakamala, 680689, 

Chalakudy

  

73 07/01/2026 Manju Jose Binu Davis (HSBN) Malpan House, Opposite 
S H College Chalakudy, 
Chalakudy, Chalakudy, 

680307, Chalakudy
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Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
CHALAKKUDY

Revision identity

74 07/01/2026 Girija k D RAVI P R (HSBN) 19/376, Pannikunnel 
House, Near Veterinary 

Hospital Kodakara, 
Kodakara, Kodakara, 
680684, Chalakudy

  

75 07/01/2026 Ranjith P R Girija (MTHR) 19/376, Pannikunnel 
House, Near Pump 
House,kodakara, 

Kodakara, Kodakara, 
680684, Chalakudy

  

76 07/01/2026 Shoby P K Kurumban (FTHR) Pokkadan, Kuruppam, 
Meloor, Kunnappilly, 

680311, Chalakudy

  

77 07/01/2026 Mini A C Shoby  (HSBN) Pokkadan House, 
Kuruppam, Meloor, 

Kunnappilly, 680311, 
Chalakudy

  

78 07/01/2026 Pankajam Kumaran Kumaran (HSBN) Thayyil, 
Kallikkalkunnu, 

Kodakara, Elinjipra, 
680721, Chalakudy

  

79 07/01/2026 Rajesh T K Kumaran (FTHR) Thayyil, Pazhampilly, 
Kodakara, Kanakamala, 

680722, Chalakudy

  

80 07/01/2026 Libin Rose Babu Nijo Varghese (HSBN) Vezhapparamban 
House, 

Thirumudikkunnu, 
Koratty Kizhakkumuri, 
Koratty East, 680308, 

Chalakudy

  

81 07/01/2026 Jitto Thomas Valsa (MTHR) Elinjikkal, 
Thirumudikkunnu, 

Koratty Kizhakkumuri, 
Koratty East, 680308, 

Chalakudy
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Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
CHALAKKUDY

Revision identity

82 07/01/2026 Aswajith K R Rajeshkumar (FTHR) Kalarikkal house, 
Elemcherry, Nalukettu, 

Nalukettu, 680308, 
Chalakudy

  

83 07/01/2026 Jisha Mary George Jitto Thomas (HSBN) ELINJIKKAL, 
Thirumudikkunnu, 

Koratty Kizhakkumuri, 
Koratty East, 680308, 

Chalakudy

  

84 07/01/2026 JERIN  DAVIS DAVIS VARGHESE 
(FTHR)

Mullamkuzhy House, 
Nalukettu, Koratty, 

Nalukettu P O, 680308, 
Chalakudy

  

85 07/01/2026 Usha Bhadran Biju Kumar G (HSBN) Kaliparambil House, 
Thirumudikkunnu, 

Koratty Kizhakkumuri, 
Koratty East, 680308, 

Chalakudy

  

86 07/01/2026 Meerakrishna T R Rajesh T K (FTHR) Thayyil, Pazhambilly, 
Kodakara, Potta, 

680722, Chalakudy

  

87 07/01/2026 Kevin P Biju P D Biju (FTHR) Ponminissery House, 
Moonjely Road, West 

Chalakkudy, 
Chalakkudy, 680307, 

Chalakkudy

  

88 07/01/2026 JAYAKRISHNAN B Biju Kumar G (FTHR) Kaliparambil House, 
Thirumudikkunnu, 

Koratty Kizhakkumuri, 
Koratty East, 680308, 

Chalakudy

  

89 07/01/2026 Soniya Grace Thomas Thomas P P (FTHR) Palatty House, 
Thirumudikkunnu, 

Koratty Kizhakkumuri, 
Koratty East, 680308, 

Chalakudy
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Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
CHALAKKUDY

Revision identity

90 07/01/2026 Don Varkey Joshy Joshy John (FTHR) Vezhapparamban 
House, 

Thirumudikkunnu, 
Koratty Kizhakkumuri, 
Koratty East, 680308, 

Chalakudy

  

91 07/01/2026 JISA JIMMY JIMMY (FTHR) PONMINISSERY, 
KANAKAMALA 

ROAD, KODAKARA, 
PERAMBRA, 680689, 

CHALAKUDI

  

£ In case of Union territories having no Legislative Assembly and the State of
Jammu and Kashmir
@ For this revision for this designated location
* Place, time and date of hearings as fixed by electoral registration officer
$ Running serial number is to be maintained for each revision for each designated
location
# Give relationship as F-Father, M-Mother, and H-Husband with in brackets i.e.
(F), (M), (H)

Date of exhibition at
designated location 

under
rule 15(b)

Date of exhibition at Electoral
Registration Officer's Office under

rule16(b)


